INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

WINCH MOUNTING KIT
Part Number: 90125
Application: 2009 - 2012 Ford F150

Your safety, and the safety of others, is very important. To help you make informed decisions about safety, we have provided
installation and operating instructions and other information on labels and in this guide. This information alerts you to potential
hazards that could hurt you or others. It is not possible to warn you about all potential hazards associated with this product, you
must use your own good judgment.

CARELESS INSTALLATION AND OPERATION CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE. READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND OPER-
ATING INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE INSTALLING AND OPERATING THIS PRODUCT.

This guide identifies potential hazards and has important safety messages that help you and others avoid personal injury or
death. WARNING and CAUTION are signal words that identify the level of hazard. These signal words mean:
A WARNING|signals a hazard that could cause serious injury or death, if you do not follow recommendations.

A CAUTION kignals a hazard that may cause minor to moderate injury, if you do not follow recommendations.
This guide uses[NOTICE]to call attention to important mechanical information, and Note: to emphasize general information wor-
thy of special attention.

A WARNING

Failure to observe these instructions could lead to severe injury or death.

O

Always use extreme caution when drilling on any vehicle. Make sure that all fuel lines, brake lines, electrical wires, and other objects are not
punctured or damaged when/if drilling on the vehicle. Thoroughly inspect the area to be drilled (on both sides of material) prior to drilling, and relocate
any objects that may be damaged. Failure to inspect the area to be drilled may result in vehicle damage, electrical shock, fire or personal injury.
Always wear safety glasses when installing this kit. A drilling operation will cause flying metal chips. Flying chips can cause eye injury.

Always use extreme caution when cutting and trimming during fitting.

Always remove jewelry and wear eye protection.

Always use appropriate and adequate care in liting components into place.

Always insure components will remain secure during installation and operation.

Always tighten all nuts and bolts securely, per the installation instructions.

NOTICE

AVOID EQUIPMENT DAMAGE

oo0o00oo

o Never use the tow hooks as an anchor point when double lining a winch.
o Never use the mounting kit as an anchor point when double lining a winch.

WARN INDUSTRIES PAGE 1 80443A4



NOTES

This kit is designed for installation on vehicles equipped with factory tow loops. Vehicles equipped with factory
tow loops have front valances that are shaped to allow easy installation of mounting kit brackets. If this kit is to
be installed on a vehicle not equipped with factory tow loops, significant trimming of the plastic valance may be
required. That specific trimming information is not supplied here.

I. EXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAM

2X 5/8 LOCK WASHER
2X 5/8 HEX NUT

(\\‘ 6X 7,16-14 HEX BOLT
4X 5/8 FLAT WASHER 12X_7/16 FLAT WASHER

6X 7,16 LOCK WASHER
6X 7,16 HEX NUT

BEAM ASSEMBLY

2X HOLE PLUG

2X 7/16-14 CARRIAGE BOLT
2X 7716 FLAT WASHER |
2X 7/16 LOCK WASHER

2X 7/16 HEX NUT

2X 1/2 X 2 172" HEX BOLT
4X 1/2 FLAT WASHER
2X 1/2 LOCK WASHER

11 GA, SHIM
2X 1/2 HEX NUT (QTY AS REQUIRED)

2X TUBE SPACER

5/8 X 6" HEX BOLT
2X

4" SHIM
WINCH CARRIER TY AS REQUIRED)

BOTTOM BRACKET

/ b
4X 7/16-14 CARRIAGE BOLT

4X 1/2 X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT
\\\\(:qj 4X 172 FLAT WASHER
4X 172 LOCK WASHER
C:EQD 4X 172 HEX NUT
4X 7/16 FLAT WASHER

4X 7716 LOCK WASHER ;&( 1/2 X 1_3/4 HEX BOLT

4X 7716 HEX NUT 6X 1,2 FLAT WASHER
6X 1/2 LOCK WASHER
6X 1/2 NUT W/ WIRE

Figure 1

Figure 1a 2010 Ford F150 equipped with Air Dam.
WARN INDUSTRIES PAGE 2 80443A4



Il. PARTS LIST:

Part Number

79917
79907
79908
80137
80441
80442
87088
79913

I11. TOOLS REQUIRED:

5/8” Socket 3/4” Socket
11/16” wrench 3/4” Wrench
Diagonal Cutters Screw drivers

IV. TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS:

3/8 30 Ib. ft. (40.7 N-m)
1/2 75 1b. ft. (101.7 N-m)

WARN INDUSTRIES

Description

5

Beam-Assembly F150
Bottom Bracket RH
Botttom Bracket LH
Center Bracket F150

11 GA. Shim

1/4” Shim

Center Bracket RH F150
Tube Spacer

N WWOR R R,

15/16” Socket 3/8” Ratchet
15/16” Wrench 6" Extension 3/8” Drive
Pliers

7/16 50lb. ft. (67.8 N-m)
5/8 90 Ib. ft (122.0 N-m)

PAGE 3 80443A4



V. INSTALLATION:
Bumper Removal and Installation.

1. Disconnect fog lamp wiring if applicable.
2. Disconnect rubber air deflector at bumper (5ea Christmas tree fasteners) See figure 2.

Figure 2: Rubber Air Deflector

3. Remove factory tow loops (2 bolts per side) . Discard the tow loops and hardware.
3a. Remove factory Air Dam if vehicle is equipped with one. (One bolt per side.) (See Figure 1a).
3b. Use a flat blade screwdriver to pry or tap the metal inserts out of each hole of the Air Dam.

WARN INDUSTRIES PAGE 4 80443A4



INSTALLATION CONT.
4. Remove bumper. 2 nuts per side from back (1ea inboard and 1 ea outboard per side).

5. Remove mounting plates from back of bumper (4 bolts per side).

Figure 3. Mounting plate Removal

6. Remove inboard stud from left and right bumper brackets by tapping out with hammer.

Figure 4. Stud Removal

7. Reassemble and install bumper brackets and mounting plates on to bumper

8. Reinstall bumper. Bolts will be installed through the inboard bumper bracket mounting holes later.

9. Install the left and right bottom brackets. Refer to the illustration for identification. Insert a }52” nut
with 14” wire “handle” into each frame rail. Install one %2 x 1 3/4” bolt with flat and lock washers
through the rear hole in each bracket, into the appropriate frame hole and into the nut. If your vehicle
is equipped with a factory Air Dam (See Figure 1a) use the 1/2 x 2 1/2” bolts and flat washers (in
seperate plastic bag) and lock washers instead of the 1/2 x 1 3/4” bolts. Do not tighten yet. Make
sure the brackets are on the correct side.

WARN INDUSTRIES PAGE 5 80443A4



Figure 5. Bottom Bracket Fasteners. Figure 5a. Air Dam installed.

10. Install the 1/2 x 1 3/4” bolts through the front two bottom bracket and frame holes. Add a lock washer
and flat washer under the head of each bolt before installation. Install nut assemblies (short wires) onto
bolts. Do not tighten yet. Trim excess wire of nut assemblies.

11. Slide the beam assembly into position between the frame rails from underneath the vehicle. Refer to the
illustration for correct orientation.

12. Insert a 5/8 x 6” bolt, flat washer and tube spacer through the 1” frame holes in each side. Install a flat
washer over each bolt before inserting into the beam assembly holes. 11ga and 1/4:” shim plates are
provided and should be installed over the bolts, between the frame rails and the beam assembly. The
beam should be centered between the frame rails. Install a 5/8” flat washer, lock washer and hex nut on
each bolt. Do not tighten yet.

Figure 6. Shim Placement.

13. Install a /2 x 2 1/2” bolt and flat washer through the bumper bracket mounting holes left when the
original studs were removed.

WARN INDUSTRIES PAGE 6 80443A4



14. Install the necessary shims of either thickness to fill the gap between the beam assembly and bumper
bracket. Install %" flat washers, lock washers and hex nuts on the bolts.

15. Install the center bracket above the beam gusset and outboard of the tabs. Install 7/16 x 1 1/2” bolts and
flat washers through each hole (4 across the top, 1 in each side). The side bolts need to be installed from
the inside. Install 7/16 flat washers, lock washers and hex nuts on each bolt. Tighten hardware

Figure 7. Center Bracket Fasteners.

16. Place the winch carrier on top of the center bracket and over the bottom brackets. Install 4ea 7/16 x 1.5”
carriage bolts (button head bolts for stainless kits) through the carrier into the center bracket. Install flat
washers, lock washers and hex nuts on each bolt.

17. Install 7/16 x 1.5 carriage bolts (hex head bolts and stainless flat washers for stainless kits) through the
lower rear carrier holes into the rear bottom bracket holes. Install a flat washer, lock washer and hex nut
on each bolt.

18. Install two 72 x 2 1/2” bolts through each of the tow hooks provided. Insert into the lower forward holes
in the carrier and bottom brackets. Install flat washers, lock washers and hex nuts on each.

Figure 8. Tow Hook Installation.

WARN INDUSTRIES PAGE 7 80443A4



19. Tighten all hardware starting at the carrier and working towards the vehicle frame. IMPORTANT! Do
NOT torque or overtighten the 1/2” x 2 1/2” bolts attaching the Air Dam. The bolts should never
deform or flatten the plastic Air Dam.

20. Remove the christmas tree fasteners from the rubber air deflector and reinstall them from the othe side
of the rubber air deflector. Reinstall

20. Reconnect the fog lamp wiring and reattach the rubber air deflector to the back of the bumper. It may
not be possible to attach the outer most christmas tree fasteners.

21. If a Grille Guard Tube is not being installed install the rubber plugs in the 2” carrier holes.

22. The kit is now ready for winch or other accessory installation.

WARN INDUSTRIES PAGE 8 80443A4



VI. MAINTENANCE/CARE

Warn Industries
Stainless Steel Truck Accessories

What to expect:

Polished stainless steel combines the beauty of a chrome-like appearance with extreme durability and corrosion
resistance. With a minimum amount of care, the appearance will last almost indefinitely. Unlike plating or coatings,
there is nothing to peel off or wear away that would allow corrosion underneath.

The actual appearance may not be not be exactly like new chrome in either the degree of luster or color. There may

be fine polishing lines visible up close and small differences between mating parts of an assembly. A grille guard, for
instance, may have small differences between the round tubing and the flat plate. The backside of a part may not be as
highly polished as the front. However, part of the beauty and appeal of stainless actually lies in the smooth “hand-worked”
appearance.

There also is a possibility that small rust spots can appear on stainless products. They are usually due to minor iron
contamination on the surface as a result of normal manufacturing and handling processes. This minor rust, if it occurs at
all, is easy to remove and will not tend to spread.

Recommended care:

Regular washing with fresh water and mild car wash detergents followed by rinsing and drying with a soft towel is the
best minimum care. Beyond that, any cleaner/wax recommended for automotive finishes will work well to remove minor
stains and scuffs, enhance the shine and provide protection. Always use clean soft cotton cloths. In most cases, this will be
all that is required for many years. For more serious blemishes or a rust spot, use a cream metal polish recommended for
stainless, aluminum, etc. Try to rub in the direction of the original polishing lines.

Ultimately, any stainless part can be restored to a brilliant shine with power buffing processes.

Caution:
Do not use steel wool or any type of metal scraper. Do not use “Scotch Brite” pads or abrasive powdered cleaners. Do not
try to clean with muriatic acid or any other acid.

Stainless Fasteners

Stainless steel fasteners are included in many of the stainless kits. These fasteners provide similar corrosion resistance
and appearance as the rest of the kit. However, stainless fasteners are prone to galling when installed in similar stainless
material. It is a good idea to apply a small amount of anti-seize compound to the threads when installing them. Care
should also be taken when tightening the fasteners to prevent rounding or deforming the corners of the bolts. Make sure
the wrenches are the correct size and fit properly. In the case of socket heads, the wrench should have sharp, un-worn
edges. With a few precautions during assembly the products should provide years of service.

© 2009 Copyright Warn Industries, Inc. All rights reserved.

WARN INDUSTRIES PAGE 9 80443A4



W RN ATV, UTILITY MOUNTING S5YSTEM/
LCCESSORY PRODUCTS

UMIIED CHE 1] TEAR V1A ARRAHIT ST AITEMEH |

e e (e |VOIDH]| -l srsipethes bl s snbsesl cospmmsicsd e besl compmic
LB B d-domi=l TRINTY TI0 B T BC IR RETTINT ' 1IN TEITF T O TRIRET T NINT BUIRTT |

o s mymmidds sl miumes | Ymmk ppm sk b llm sspml peumsi sl s etk s s s
munum.es Al peals W OIHa ik pel b piussssl ishel prins osplish b is WO IH e bhm s

ol am puuss suagl o -mesldie i hsimer.sd o oehichs o hsFmisll WOTH =l o ithoplms,

mpm iapims sndml i prdsspies s einlrs Tl s ee pecaiel e i ek s Tedsuden
s ey s T emk gl el s pypel Y el e e s Dopwissl o1 5 Feude s

cmbhmal lnus Coslm Gk on oo sldew pss smbs slinupios ol lepishbs, sl 5 wps ol 2
oyl sl bl el s eyl YO IDH ael mmls sl s el wlrs Asdsd middels ol peudsn

I -symlsdee ml spphk [ pelece s es bk solmisd b= s by d liw Aedeul b bos dossyrwl . ooiesl
s sesws i rrelmby Selbduls Suph s Spepe shibDs s spepe wwes ek
mcan d e YOI el reshe b nw s al 5 bhiesl. Coosswusl s imhuhsl ss sisppesins, mer
melnpr sppinshms ol e inu ~mklis ==k .

IR WOLI DM I Kl FOXII0 O~ E 0 10 DMLY YOI DoH 1Y, 0L IE OXC HO OIOLT o IDGHIg |
LIl 0xI I-IMLED IOl Ol LA ID0 O 1-2MUIi0 Yo IDoHIID Or SR |G LT

O NI OO o D IO G U X

ot IS AIED WATT oM 17 YWD O oY SN HFO IR LU D D WA IO H OUuXolioF B OFL 5]
TTAINOD IDOLOGICOr MOOFGL I IGL U INGILOr | IR IOmicl.

FoOIH I0GLL FOl OC LKGOL FrOX 170 IFMOXEE], FODEH Gl O COENLLUEH IGL Oo-lad i
IFCLLOHFD Ul HFalLWEAIED 10 Ll Foariill oayH IR 0XLL0D0 Or o0 UHOET oMy LEDG L
IO LM IFr oI WO GO0 Or IR OIEL 1 OF e D0l ol e,

amm thinilsm| sl hssnhsm el ogpni- T ewbhes lneiuss e el ohon of Db bz oo sl o
e i ey m sl s sy - lmre sphel ek iy o e shrs ik s ol uss s, =l
spplsin can -k proecasypadicbrel e "o o she br.aslm bl Iewuds i uUs s

YOIlH pusnbsniph ey mlulinyrs=iisissles s s is=hel YO IH b s sl 5 5wl sl
s VWOIH sl r.om shhpinsilsgprmise she-sumsl i pr.onk. s | e bl Fe e ok

Ha ¥ TH sl spminmneph-s embsusl b oels or. ssldss s s immsssrndie b e mmsk.
e I B9 1T 80 =1 T A8 17 TR I I 1N ECRJiy | § J7 Jif}

o PN MDUSTEILS, 1M
Coomms Ju o Duperss
OWEl X CapgrnEmid

Cmmms, CXE 1M L
14 SL=TIGE"] A%

Fl AL lsmimimma Fa

Cimlass scmml ic, e (et (ol TITINL B T B W Tl IITT LY
o 1 Ny b T e ke Mol SasIepele Ol Y gk Fimlnls
(NI ) TR ] 18 Mol SasIopele Wdd. ¥ bFeds .
Yomk el wpds o, Deospw e Oe s Com L JUITE ) [T T LT ) - 8§ [§-)
1™ el p ol b Dy Mewied 1wy 1w b Do
o 1™ O s e | Mewied |0 ews mel
o ] e Mol s e wd Lo bl Oo s
g™ A Lol sl oy Ja) s Mol 1" Arek el wpd s s
Z.olhnln I opn

WARN INDUSTRIES PAGE 10 80443A4



